
Meeting of:  Cabinet
Date: Tuesday, 27th March, 2018
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth B&C , First Floor, Training & 

Conference Suite, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 15

To consider the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 20th 
February 2018 and 27th February 2018. 

6.  FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2017/18 16 - 20

To consider the latest financial positions of the Council. 

7.  PLANNING SERVICES: PLANNING PERFORMANCE 
AGREEMENTS 

21 - 23

Public Document Pack



To consider the decision making process of Planning Performance 
Agreements. 

8.  HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 24 - 30

To consider proposals to enable the Council to meet the responsibility 
placed on it by the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act.    

9.  GENDER PAY GAP 31 - 38

To consider the Council’s position with regards to the Gender Pay 
Gap. 

10.  GM WIDE CONTINUITY OF SERVICE PROTOCOL FOR THE 
RECOGNITION OF SERVICE BETWEEN LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
AND SPECIFIED EMPLOYERS WITHIN GREATER MANC
[...]


a) To approve: (a) The Pay Policy Statement as detailed at Appendix 5 of 
the submitted report and (b) The publication of the Pay Policy Statement 
before 31st March 2018.

Reasons for the recommendation:
The Cabinet is required to consider and to recommend to the Budget Council 
meeting on 28th February a balanced Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and 
provisional budgets for 2019/20 to 2020/21 and a Council Tax increase for 
2018/19.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
114 Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.
 
Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on this item there may be 
the disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

EXTRA CARE SCHEME, CENTRAL CORE SITE, LANGLEY, MIDDLETON
115 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which detailed discussions that had been held between the Council and a 
Housing Association, the Riverside Group regarding the development of an 
Extra Care Scheme in Langley, Middleton that had been ongoing since 2013. 

Alternatives considered:
None reported.

Decision:
1. The Cabinet authorises the Council to enter into a legal agreement, in 

the form of a Memorandum of Assurance, with the Riverside Group, to 

Page 10



guarantee the potential annual shortfall of £181,565 per year, for a 
maximum 5 year period totalling £907,825.

2. That any shortfall, if required, is underwritten and allocated from the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Fund.

3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Neighbourhoods, in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, the Head of Legal Services 
and the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Environment to finalise and 
sign the final Memorandum of Assurance, as the Council’s nominated 
representative in this ma
[...]
d by a 
landslide.

Alternatives considered:

A detailed options appraisal report for the repair of the length of road was 
appended to the submitted report which outlined the costs, duration and the 
merits of each option. Four options were put forward for consideration - 
gabion retaining wall, mini piled reinforced concrete slab, pre-cast concrete 
retaining wall and pre-cast concrete retaining wall with masonry facing.

Decision:

That Option 3: Pre-Cast Concrete Blocks with Structural Fill and a 
comprehensive drainage system along the affected length of Ashworth Road 
(250m) be approved and that £432,000 be allocated from the Insurance 
Reserve Budget to complete the works.

Reason for decision:

Option 3 offered a long term solution (120 year design life) that provided 
support to the collapsed section of highway and the proposed drainage 
system would channel water away from the steep embankment.

Page 13



 
The solution provided the shortest construction time on site, thereby enabling 
Ashworth Road to be reopened as soon as possible.

Eligible for call in - yes

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
122 Decision:

That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:

Should the press and public remain during debate on these items there may 
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

TRANSFER OF MANAGEMENT OF HOLLINGWORTH LAKE TO L4L 
CULTURAL AND LEISURE TRUST
123 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods that 
requested consideration of the transfer of management of Hollingworth Lake 
Country Park (HLCP) to Link4Life Culture and Leisure Trust (L4L).

Alternatives considered:

An alternative would be that the management of Hollingworth Lake Country 
Park (HLCP) remained with th
[...]
Finance Update Report 2017/18

Executive Summary

1.1 To inform Cabinet and Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the 
Council’s financial position as at the end of January 2018.

1.2 The Finance Update Report contains detail of the following:
 The forecast Revenue position is an in-year saving of £1.393m.
 Forecast Capital spend is £71.127m. Re-phasing of £2.162m has been 

approved by the Chief Finance Officer.
 The forecast Collection Fund Position for 2017/18 is a surplus of 

£2.956m, comprising:
o £1.420m surplus relating to Business Rates;
o £1.536m surplus relating to Council Tax.

1.3 Effective financial management is essential if the Council is to keep spending 
within available resources. It is vital that services make adjustments in 
spending to ensure that they spend in line with the approved budget.

Recommendation

2.1 Note the 2017/18 Budget position for Capital, Revenue, Savings & the 
Collection Fund as at the end of January 2018.

2.2 Note the additional capital grant detailed in 4.1.1

Reason for Recommendation

3.1. Cabinet Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 
authority, as effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial 
resources are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of variations 
against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

This report provides an overview of the Financial Position for the Council and 
focuses on the position as at the end of January 2018.  The final position will 
be reported at May 2018 Cabinet.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Capital Budget 2017/18

The 2017/18 Current Capital Budget is £72.077m.  Table 1 below shows an 
overview of the movements:

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 
£m £m £m

CAPITAL BUDGET REPORTED AT 
JANUARY 2018 CABINET 73.061 49.812 22.394
Other Budget Changes identified at the end of 
January 2018 0.228 0.000 0.000

Rephasing id
[...]
te Document Public

Planning Services: Planning Performance Agreements 

Executive Summary

1. To delegate power from Cabinet to the Assistant Executive Director for 
Economy and Planning and Head of Planning Services to allow the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA) to enter into Planning Performance Agreements 
(PPA’s). 

PPA’s are an important tool for the LPA and provide a framework by which the 
LPA and developers can consider and assess major development proposals 
outside of standard timescales for decision making.  Crucially, they help to 
support the delivery of a high quality planning service to developers and 
investors whilst allowing the LPA to secure additional fee income through 
discretionary charges to assist with cost recovery.    

Recommendation

2. That the Assistant Director for Planning and Economy and the Head of 
Planning Services be authorised to:

 Formally enter into ‘Planning Performance Agreements’; 
 To agree any subsequent variations or amendments to an approved 

Planning Performance Agreement;
 Secure bespoke fees associated with any PPA;

Reason for Recommendation

3. At the present moment in time, authority to enter into a PPA rests with 
Cabinet.  In order to expedite the use of PPA’s with developers, and to assist 
with supporting planned growth and investment, it is necessary for these 
powers to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning and Economy 
and the Head of Planning Services rather than requiring a cabinet report each 
and every time a PPA is required.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

PPA’s are an important tool for the LPA and provide a framework by which the 
LPA and developers can consider and assess major development proposals 
outside of standard timescales for decision making.  

Crucially, this approach can help to support the delivery of a high quality 
planning service to developers and investors whilst also allowing the LPA to 
secure additional fee income under S93 of th
[...]
harging service); however, the use of a PPA does not imply an 
obligation on the part of the council to approve an application but merely sets 
out an agreed framework for dealing with a development proposal.

Consultation

7. No consultation is considered for this proposal.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. Not Applicable Not Applicable

For Further Information Contact: Paul Moore, Head of Planning Services, 
Tel: 01706 924 329, 
paul.moore@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 23



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 21st March 2018
Portfolio Councillor Neil Emmott - 

Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Environment

Report Author Helen Bellis
Public / Private Document Public 

Housing Allocations

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The report outlines a proposal which enables the Council to meet the 
responsibility placed on it by the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act.   

The proposal is to move from a Choice Based Lettings approach to allocate 
accommodation, to making direct offers to those who are found to be 
homeless and the Council has a statutory duty to rehouse.

The report also advises that on occasions, it will be necessary for the Council 
to make an offer of accommodation in the private rented sector, in order to 
discharge its duty.

A future proposal to amend the Housing Allocations Policy later this year is 
also detailed within the report. 

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

2.3

Approve the proposed changes to the allocation of accommodation, for those 
applicants we have a statutory duty to rehouse.

Approve the proposal to discharge duty in private rented accommodation, 
where appropriate and necessary.

That delegated approval of future policy changes to the Council’s Housing 
Allocation Policy, be granted to the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Environment and the Council’s Chief 
Finance Officer.

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

The proposed interim policy amen
[...]
 OD

Public/Private Document Public

GM Wide Continuity of Service Protocol for the Recognition of Service between Local 
Authorities and Specified Employers Within Greater Manchester.

Executive Summary

1. 1.1   The purpose of this report is to provide details in relation to the GM Wide 
Continuity of Service Protocol for the recognition of service between Local 
Authorities and specified employers within Greater Manchester.

Recommendation

2. 2.1    To approve the adoption of the Protocol in principle and endorse the 
implementation arrangements agreed by GM Wider Leadership Team to enable 
the Protocol to be applied with effect from 1st April 2018.

2.2    Delegate authority to the Head of Workforce and OD, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate & Resources, to 
agree the final wording of the Protocol.

2.3   Consider that the Protocol does not relate to redundancy, and will be subject to 
any changes subsequently agreed by the Director of Governance and 
Pensions.

2.4    Request that the scheme be kept under review and regularly assessed on 
triannual basis and/or before any major staffing review, given that a financial 
analysis of the proposals has not yet been possible, it is also not possible to 
fully assess whether public law duties under best value, Wednesbury 
reasonableness or the fiduciary duty to the public purse have been met nor is it 
possible until there is evidence of demand and therefore important. 

Reason for Recommendation

3. 3.1   To present the GM Wide Continuity of Service Protocol for approval and to 
agree the implementation arrangements.

Key Points for Consideration

4. 4.1 In February 2015, the 37 NHS organisations and local authorities in Greater 
Manchester signed a landmark agreement with the Government to take 
responsibility for health and social care spending and decisions. 

4.2 In December 2015, the Greater Manchester Combined Authority and Health 
and Social Care Partnership Board
[...]
 Schools

Ownership Early Help & Schools

Consulted Senior Leadership Team

Informed All Early Years and Childcare providers

13. Strategy Review Date

The Childcare Sufficiency Assessment is a statutory duty that must be reported to elected members and 
published annually. The review which informs each assessment begins in January of each year with the 
final report published in April each year. The next review will begin in January 2019.

Page 76



Rochdale          Childcare Sufficiency Assessment
2017/18

rochdale.gov.uk 27

 

Rochdale Borough Council

Number One Riverside

Smith Street

Rochdale OL16 1YH

  rochdale.gov.uk

  01706 647474

  council@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 77



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting   27th March 2018
Portfolio Councillor Kieran Heakin 

Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public

Proposed School Enlargements - Determination of Statutory 
Proposals

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

Responses from the statutory proposals and published notices for the 
enlargement of Belfield Community Primary, Lowerplace Primary, St Lukes CE 
Primary and Siddal Moor Sports College are reported.

Following on from the 19th December 2017 report to Cabinet regarding the 
consultation on the Need for Extra Primary and Secondary Places, a 
consultation on the enlargement of the above schools was held. This report 
details the responses to the consultation on enlargement of the schools and 
requests Cabinet approval for the mentioned enlargements.

Recommendation

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Consider the responses submitted to the published statutory proposals and 
taking account of the statutory guidance for Decision Makers to:

Approve the enlargement of Belfield CP School by providing an additional 15 
places in each new admission year group from September 2018. The 
enlargement of the school would increase the admission number from 45 to 60 
permanently.

Approve the enlargement of Lowerplace Primary School by providing an 
additional 30 places in each new admission year group from September 2018. 
The enlargement of the school would increase the admission number from 60 
to 90 permanently.

Approve the enlargement of St Lukes CE Primary by providing an additional 
30 places in each new admission year from September 2019. The 
enlargement of the school would increase the admission number from 30 to 60 
permanently.

Approve the enlargement of Siddal Moor by providing an additional 60 places 

Page 78

Agenda Item 12



in each new year group from September 2019. The enlargement of the school 
would increase the admission number from 210 to 270 permanently. The 
school agreed a temporary rise in admission of 30 places from 210 to 240, in 
its existing space, for 1 year only for September 2018.

Reason for Recommendation

3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

Each Local authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in their area. 

In central Rochdale Township during the previous few years too few primary 
school places have been available in the area which has meant extra capacity 
having to be created in higher primary year groups. This creates instability and 
unwanted extra moves for children in their primary years. Extra capacity in 
primary years is needed going forward to accommodate both those children 
who were born and currently living, and those moving into the area.

In Heywood Township birth rates have been rising for the last few years and 
current primary capacity in the area is not sufficient for those children who are 
due to start school in 2019.

Secondary schools in the borough do not have capacity for children currently 
in year 6 in Rochdale Borough primary schools. Extra capacity is being 
created temporarily in Siddal Moor Sports College for September 2018 and 
further capacity is needed for September 2019. A new school is needed in the 
borough for September 2020.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Need for Extr
[...]
 of Meeting 27th March 2018 
Portfolio Councillor Kieran Heakin 

Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services

Report Author Debra Kay
Public/Private Document Public with exception of 

Appendix A

Capital Investment In Schools 2018/19

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

The report seeks approval for proposed expenditure on various schemes in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations.  These regulations 
provide that Cabinet approval should be obtained before new expenditure can 
be incurred.  This report requests approval and tender acceptance, where 
necessary, for the outlined and reserve schemes proposed, contingency and 
other specified budgets.

The future capital allocations are as follows:
 Basic Need (New School Places 2018/19)                          £5,200,090 

(the above allocation was first reported to Cabinet in March 2017)
 Basic Need (New School Places 2019/20)                          £9,987,191
 School Condition Allocation (indicative figure for 2018/19) £1,880,000
 Devolved Formula Capital (DFC)                                           £513,000

(indicative figure for 2018/19)                                     

Recommendation

2. Approve expenditure on the proposed final programmes detailed within this 
report (Appendix A), for invitations to tender to be issued and accepted and 
for the supporting contracts, PFI deeds of variation (where necessary) and 
any incidental and ancillary documentation, to be signed in order to deliver the 
development schemes outlined in the appendices, in accordance with 
Financial Regulations:
 Basic Need Programme of £16,487,281 as set out in Appendix A
 Capital Programme of £2,475,200 as set out in Appendix A

Reason for Recommendation

3. The Authority has received confirmation of allocations for Basic Need for a 
further year (2019/20), and for other school capital allocations for one year 
only. Proposals for extra school places were reported to Cabinet 19th 
December 2017 and will be followed by further p
[...]
Further Information Contact: Debra Kay Tel. 01706 925130 
debra.kay@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 116



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 27/02/2018 Cabinet

	6 Finance Update Report 2017/18
	Append. 1 for Finance Update Report 2017/18

	7 Planning Services: Planning Performance Agreements
	8 Housing Allocations
	9 Gender Pay Gap
	10 GM Wide Continuity of Service Protocol for the Recognition of Service between Local Authorities and Specified Employers within Greater Manchester.
	11 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2017/18
	Append. 1 for Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2017/18

	12 Proposed School Enlargements - Determination of Statutory Proposals
	Append. B for Proposed School Enlargements - Determination of Statutory Proposals
	Append. C for Proposed School Enlargements - Determination of Statutory Proposals

	13 Capital Investment In Schools 2018/19
	15 ;Capital Investment In Schools 2018/19 - Appendix A and B



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 27 March 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Allen Brett (Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, 
Daalat Ali, Blundell, Neil Emmott, Emsley, Heakin, O'Rourke and Rowbotham

OFFICERS:  J. Searle (Director of Economy), M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), N. Thornton (Director of Economy), G. Hopper (Director of 
Children’s Services), D. Wilcock (Assistant Director – Legal, Governance, 
Workforce), V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), D. Bowler (Assistant 
Director – Place), P. Moore (Head of Planning), D. Brierley (Head of 
Communications), R. Barker (Head of Organisational Development & 
Workforce), A. Akhtar (Human Resources Advisor), K. Gee (Communications 
Officer) and M. Garraway (Governance & Committee Services).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
126 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
127 The Chair advised of an additional item of business had been 
submitted for consideration, namely a report requiring decision entitled Easy 
Hubs – Acquisition of premises which sought approval of entering into leases 
for accommodation for the Community Connector Service.  The Chair of 
Communities, Regeneration & Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
had agreed to special urgency provisions.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
128 The additional item of business for Easy Hubs – Acquisition of 
Premises was to be considered in private on the grounds that the report 
contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

MINUTES
129 Resolved:
That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 20th February 2018 and 
27th February 2018 be approved as a correct record.

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2017/18
130 Cabinet considered a report of the Chief Finance Officer providing 
details of the 2017/18 Budget position for Capital, Revenue, Savings and 
Collection Fund as at the end of January 2018.

Members were advised that the forecast revenue position as detailed in 
paragraph 1.2 of the submitted report should be amended to read ‘the 
forecast Revenue position is an in-year saving of £1.535m.’

Alternatives considered:



There were no alternatives considered as not reporting on the Council’s 
financial position would not enable sufficient monitoring and identification of 
variations against the plan.

Resolved:
That the financial update be noted.

Reason for resolution:
Effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources are 
spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. 
Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the plan and 
facilitates timely corrective action.

PLANNING SERVICES: PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGREEMENTS
131 Cabinet considered a report of the Head of Planning Services seeking 
approval to delegate power from Cabinet to the Assistant Executive Director 
for Economy and Planning and Head of Planning Services to allow the Local 
Planning to enter into Planning Performance Agreements.

Alternatives considered:
To maintain the existing arrangements was considered to hinder the ability for 
the Local Planning Authority to easily enter into Planning Performance 
Agreements (PPA) with developers and would not support the delivery of an 
effective and efficient planning service. 

Or the Council could retain existing statutory arrangements as set out in The 
Town and Country (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015 which provide the fall-back position for determination dates. This 
approach however would not support the delivery of a high quality service to 
developers and investors and does not allow for cost recovery.

Resolved:
That the Assistant Director for Planning and Economy and the Head of
Planning Services be authorised to:

 Formally enter into ‘Planning Performance Agreements;
 To agree any subsequent variations or amendments to an approved 

Planning Performance Agreement;
 Secure bespoke fees associated with any Planning Performance 

Agreements.

Reason for resolution:
To expedite the use of PPA’s with developers, and to assist with supporting 
planned growth and investment.

HOUSING ALLOCATIONS
132 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neighbourhoods which 
outlined proposals to enable the Council to meet the responsibility placed on it 
by the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act.  Approval was sought 
to move from a Choice Based Lettings approach to allocate accommodation, 
to making direct offers to those who are found to be homeless, including 



approval of proposals to make offers of accommodation in the private rented 
sector, in order that the Council may discharge its duty.

Alternatives considered:
To continue to use the existing policy would not meet the requirements of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act.  No other options were considered.

Resolved:
(1) That approval be given to the changes to the Choice Based Lettings 

allocation of accommodation, for those applicants that there is a statutory 
duty to rehouse.

(2) That the proposal to discharge duty in private rented accommodation, 
where appropriate and necessary be approved.

(3) That the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Environment and the Council’s Chief Finance 
Officer be delegated approval of future policy changes to the Council’s 
Housing Allocation Policy.

Reason for resolution:
To enable the Council to support those it has a statutory duty to rehouse into 
appropriate accommodation and aid the Council to meet its responsibilities 
under the Homelessness Reduction Act. Delegation of authority will enable 
officers to monitor housing outcomes and respond promptly to required policy 
changes.

GENDER PAY GAP
133 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Resources detailing the 
Council’s position with regards to the Gender Pay Gap and seeking approval 
its publication on the Council’s and Government’s websites.

Alternatives considered: 
No alternatives were considered as the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and 
Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 require the Council to publish details of 
its Gender Pay Gap.

Resolved:
That details of the Council’s Gender Pay Gap be published on the Council’s 
and Government’s websites.

Reason for resolution:
The Council is legally required to publish gender pay gap information relating 
to our employees no later than 30th March 2018.

GM WIDE CONTINUITY OF SERVICE PROTOCOL FOR THE 
RECOGNITION OF SERVICE BETWEEN LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND 
SPECIFIED EMPLOYERS WITHIN GREATER MANCHESTER.
134 Cabinet considered a report from the Director of Resources detailing 
the Greater Manchester Wide Continuity of Service Protocol (the Protocol) for 
the recognition of service between Local Authorities and specified employers 
within Greater Manchester.  Cabinet were requested to approve the adoption 



of the Protocol in principle and endorse the implementation arrangements 
agreed by GM Wider Leadership Team to enable the Protocol to be applied 
with effect from 1st April 2018.

Alternatives considered:
To advise Greater Manchester Authorities that Rochdale BC would not 
participate in the scheme could risk the strategy of bringing together different 
agencies to make public services work better and attracting jobs and 
investment.

Resolved:
(1) That the adoption of the Protocol be approved by Rochdale BC in principle 

and the Council endorse the implementation arrangements agreed by 
Greater Manchester Wider Leadership Team to be applied with effect from 
1st April 2018.

(2) That agreement of the final wording of the Protocol be delegated to the 
Head of Workforce and Organisational Development, in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate & 
Resources.

(3) It be noted that the Protocol does not relate to redundancy, and will be 
subject to any changes subsequently agreed by the Director of 
Governance and Pensions at Tameside MBC.

(4) That the scheme be kept under review and regularly assessed on triannual 
basis and/or before any major staffing review.

Reason for recommendation:
This Protocol recognises the vital role of our workforce in delivering high 
quality public services and that quality employment in public services is crucial 
to the Greater Manchester economy and society.

CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2017/18
135 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
detailing the results of the annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.  

Alternatives considered:
No alternatives were considered.

Resolved:
That the 2017/18 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment be approved for 
publication.

Reason for resolution:
The Local Authority has a statutory duty under the 2006 Children Act to 
publish an Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment.

PROPOSED SCHOOL ENLARGEMENTS - DETERMINATION OF 
STATUTORY PROPOSALS
136 Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 
which sought approval for the enlargement of Belfield Community Primary, 
Lowerplace Primary, St Luke’s CE Primary and Siddal Moor Sports College 



following publication of responses from the statutory proposals and published 
notices.

Alternatives considered:
When choosing which schools to enlarge consideration has been given both 
cost and feasibility of all schools in the areas needed. There has been an 
increase in the number of children requiring school places in the Borough, to 
not enlarge would put the Council at risk of meeting the statutory duty to offer 
education places.

Resolved:
(1) That the enlargement of Belfield CP School by providing an additional 15 

places in each new admission year group from September 2018 be 
approved, subject to the granting of planning consent for the required 
building works. The enlargement of the school would increase the 
admission number from 45 to 60 permanently 

(2) Approve enlargement of Lowerplace Primary School by providing an 
additional 30 places in each new admission year group from September 
2018. The enlargement of the school would increase the admission 
number from 60 to 90 permanently subject to the granting of planning 
consent for the required building works.

(3) Approve the enlargement of St Luke’s CE Primary by providing an 
additional 30 places in each new admission year from September 2019. 
The enlargement of the school would increase the admission number from 
30 to 60 permanently subject to the granting of planning consent for the 
required building works.

(4) Approve the enlargement of Siddal Moor by providing an additional 60 
places in each New year group from September 2019. The enlargement of 
the school would increase the admission number from 210 to 270 
permanently subject to the granting of planning consent for the required 
building works; with an agreed temporary rise in admission of 30 places 
from 210 to 240, in its existing space, for 1 year only for September 2018. 

Reason for resolution:
To ensure the Council meets its statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of
school places within the Borough.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
137 Decision:
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:
Should the press and public remain during debate on these items there may 
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



CAPITAL INVESTMENT IN SCHOOLS 2018/19
138 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
seeking approval for proposed expenditure on various School buildings 
improvement schemes in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations.

The press and public were excluded during consideration of appendices A 
and B to the submitted report.   Consideration of the rest of the item including 
the decision was undertaken in public.

Alternatives considered:
The proposals were put forward in line with priorities and commitments 
approved in previous Cabinet reports. Major priorities for the forthcoming year 
are additional pupil place planning (shortage of primary, secondary and 
special school places) as reported to Cabinet 19th December 2017 and a 
school building condition works programme to address the highest priority 
issues.

Decision:
That the expenditure be approved for the proposed final programmes detailed 
as within Appendix A of the submitted report, for invitations to tender to be 
issued and accepted and for the supporting contracts, PFI deeds of variation 
(where necessary) and any incidental and ancillary documentation, to be 
signed in order to deliver the development schemes outlined in the 
appendices, in accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations:

 Basic Need Programme of £16,487,281 as set out in Appendix A
 Capital Programme of £2,475,200 as set out in Appendix A.

Reason for recommendation:
A programme of works to address major condition needs and priority place 
planning demands are required in order to ensure that the Council satisfies 
statutory obligations for the provision of school places and continued 
education.

EASY HUBS - ACQUISITION OF PREMISES
139 Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Economy which sought 
approval to enter into four leases of health services premises to provide 
accommodation for the Community Connector Service, part of the EASY 
(Early Access to Support for You) Hubs project.

Alternatives considered:
The premises are already held by health service partners it was considered 
that the accommodation could be shared on a less formal basis. However this 
would not acceptable to the landlords for anything other than a temporary 
period.

Decision:
That the item be deferred pending further information regarding the suitability 
of Cabinet making the decision.


